



\$~16 to 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 629/2017 & CM APPL. 34796/2017, CM APPL. 34797/2017

MADHU PAL & ORSAppellants
Through: Mr. KC Mittal, Mr Yugansh Mittal, Mr Keshav Poonia, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv. for UOI

+ LPA 631/2017 & CM APPL. 34815/2017, CM APPL. 34816/2017, CM APPL. 36009/2017, CM APPL. 43498/2017, CM APPL. 33696/2025

VEENA BHARDWAJ & ORSAppellants
Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv. for UOI

+ LPA 633/2017 & CM APPL. 34972/2017, CM APPL. 34973/2017

VEENA BHARDWAJ & ORSAppellants
Through: None

versus

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR WOMAN & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with



Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv. for UOI

+ LPA 634/2017 & CM APPL. 34983/2017, CM APPL. 34984/2017

DEV SINGH & ORSAppellants

Through: None

versus

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR WOMAN & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv. for UOI
Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari (CGSC), Ms.
Nandini Aggarwal (Adv), Ms. Samiksha
(Adv) for R-2

+ LPA 718/2017 & CM APPL. 40612/2017

MAHENDER SINGHAppellant

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhra Parashar, SPC,
Mr. Virendra Pratap Singh Charak and Ms.
Nasreen Khatoon, Advs. for UOI
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Aryan
Aggarwal, Adv. for UOI/NCW

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **16.03.2026**

1. Consolidated written submissions though directed to be filed are not on record.



2. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.
3. Re-notify on 11 May 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

MARCH 16, 2026
dsn